

**UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE DISTRICT OF VERMONT
WINDHAM DIVISION**

**BRIAN WUOTI; KAITLYN WUOTI;
MICHAEL GANTT; and REBECCA
GANTT,**

Plaintiffs,

v.

CHRISTOPHER WINTERS, in his
official capacity as Commissioner of the
Vermont Department for Children and
Families; **ARYKA RADKE**, in her
official capacity as Deputy
Commissioner of the Family Services
Division; and **STACEY EDMUNDS**, in
her official capacity as Director of
Residential Licensing & Special
Investigations,

Defendants.

Case No. 2:24-cv-614

**REPLY IN SUPPORT OF
PLAINTIFFS' MOTION FOR
PRELIMINARY INJUNCTION**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES..... II

INTRODUCTION 1

ARGUMENT 2

 I. Vermont’s Mandate violates Plaintiffs’ First Amendment rights..... 2

 A. The Mandate regulates speech, not conduct..... 3

 B. The Mandate regulates expressive association..... 8

 C. The Mandate is not generally applicable or neutral..... 9

 D. The Mandate flunks any level of heightened scrutiny. 15

 II. The Mandate is vague..... 29

 III. The remaining factors favor an injunction..... 30

CONCLUSION 30

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE 32

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

303 Creative LLC v. Elenis,
600 U.S. 570 (2023) 1, 3, 4

Am. Amusement Mach. Ass’n v. Kendrick,
244 F.3d 572 (7th Cir. 2001)..... 25

Americans for Prosperity Foundation v. Bonta,
594 U.S. 595 (2021) 8

Axson-Flynn v. Johnson,
356 F.3d 1277, (10th Cir. 2004)..... 12

Bates v. Pakseresht,
2023 WL 7546002 (D. Or. Nov. 14, 2023)..... 4, 10, 21

Blais v. Hunter,
493 F. Supp. 3d 984 (E.D. Wash. 2020)..... 10

Brown v. Entertainment Merchants Association,
564 U.S. 786 (2011) 14, 21, 22, 28

Burke v. Walsh,
2024 WL 3548759 (D. Mass. June 5, 2024)..... 10, 12

Centro de la Comunidad Hispana de Locust Valley v. Town of Oyster Bay,
868 F.3d 104 (2d Cir. 2017) 20

Clapper v. Amnesty International USA,
568 U.S. 398 (2013) 21

Clavin v. County of Orange,
38 F. Supp. 3d 391 (S.D.N.Y. 2014)..... 29

Cohen v. California,
403 U.S. 15 (1971) 5

Cornelio v. Connecticut,
32 F.4th 160 (2d Cir. 2022)..... 21

Doe 2 v. Shanahan,
917 F.3d 694 (D.C. Cir. 2019) 18

FEC v. Cruz,
596 U.S. 289 (2022) 26

FEC v. Wisconsin Right To Life, Inc.,
551 U.S. 449 (2007) 24

Fellowship of Christian Athletes v. San Jose Unified School District Board of Education,
82 F.4th 664 (9th Cir. 2023) 11, 14

Frisby v. Schultz,
487 U.S. 474 (1988) 19

Fulton v. City of Philadelphia,
593 U.S. 522 (2021) 9, 11, 13, 16, 17

Giboney v. Empire Storage & Ice Co.,
336 U.S. 490 (1949) 4

Greater New Orleans Broadcasting Association, Inc. v. United States,
527 U.S. 173 (1999) 18

Holder v. Humanitarian L. Project,
561 U.S. 1 (2010) 3

Hurley v. Irish-American Gay, Lesbian & Bisexual Group of Boston,
515 U.S. 557 (1995) 3, 4, 7

Illinois Bible Colleges Association v. Anderson,
870 F.3d 631 (7th Cir. 2017) 12

In re Adoption of E,
279 A.2d 785 (N.J. 1971) 13

Kennedy v. Bremerton School District,
597 U.S. 507 (2022) 9, 12

Libertarian Party of Erie County v. Cuomo,
970 F.3d 106 (2d Cir. 2020) 29

Masterpiece Cakeshop v. Colorado Civil Rights Commission,
584 U.S. 617 (2018) 24

Matal v. Tam,
582 U.S. 218 (2017) 4

McCullen v. Coakley,
573 U.S. 464 (2014) 20, 23

Meriwether v. Hartop,
992 F.3d 492 (6th Cir. 2021) 3

New Hope Family Services, Inc. v. Poole,
966 F.3d 145 (2d Cir. 2020) 7, 12

Palmore v. Sidoti,
466 U.S. 429 (1984) 28

R.A.V. v. City of St. Paul,
505 U.S. 377 (1992) 5, 19

Rizzo v. New York City Department of Sanitation,
2024 WL 3274455 (S.D.N.Y. July 2, 2024) 12

Roberts v. U.S. Jaycees,
468 U.S. 609 (1984) 8

Rubin v. Garvin,
544 F.3d 461 (2d Cir. 2008) 30

Rumsfeld v. Forum for Acad. & Inst. Rights, Inc.,
547 U.S. 47 (2006) 4

Slattery v. Hochul,
61 F.4th 278 (2d Cir. 2023) 7

Tandon v. Newsom,
593 U.S. 61 (2021) 14

United States v. Playboy Entertainment Group, Inc.,
529 U.S. 803 (2000) 22

Video Software Dealers Association v. Schwarzenegger,
556 F.3d 950 (9th Cir. 2009) 27

Virginia v. Black,
538 U.S. 343 (2003) 5

Waln v. Dysart School District,
54 F.4th 1152 (9th Cir. 2022) 11

We The Patriots USA, Inc. v. Hochul,
17 F.4th 266 (2d Cir. 2021) 12, 15, 17

We The Patriots USA, Inc. v. Hochul,
17 F.4th 368 (2d Cir. 2021)..... 12

West Virginia State Board of Education v. Barnette,
319 U.S. 624 (1943)..... 16

Williams v. Annucci,
895 F.3d 180 (2d Cir. 2018) 13, 16, 22

Other Authorities

Caitlin Ryan & Robert Rees, S.F. State Univ., Family Acceptance Project,
Supportive Families, Healthy Children (2012) 25, 26

Caitlin Ryan et al., *Family Acceptance in Adolescence and the Health of
LGBTQ Young Adults*,
23 J. of Child & Adolescent Psychiatric Nursing 205 (Nov. 2010)..... 25

Caitlin Ryan, *Parents Don’t Have To Choose Between Their Faith and Their
LGBT Kids*, Wash. Post (Jan. 7, 2015)..... 2, 26, 27

Catherine Gimbrone et al., *The Politics of Depression: Diverging Trends in
Internalizing Symptoms Among US Adolescents by Political Beliefs*,
2 SSM Mental Health 100043 (2022) 28

David M. Smolin, *Kids Are Not Cakes: A Children’s Rights Perspective on
Fulton v. City of Philadelphia*,
52 Cumb. L. Rev. 79 (2022)..... 17

Diana van Bergen et al., *Moral Dilemmas in Foster Care Due to Religious
Differences Between Birth Parents, Foster Parents, and Foster
Children*,
40 Child and Adolescent Social Work J. 811 (2022) 13

Eugene Volokh, *The “Speech Integral to Criminal Conduct” Exception*,
101 Cornell L. Rev. 981 (2016) 5

Hilary Cass, *The Cass Review: Independent Review of Gender Identity
Services for Children and Young People: Final Report* (April 2024)..... 24, 28

James S. Morandini et al., *Is Social Gender Transition Associated with
Mental Health Status in Children and Adolescents with Gender
Dysphoria?*,
52 Archives of Sexual Behav. 1045 (2023) 28

Ruth Hall et al., *Impact of Social Transition in Relation to Gender for Children and Adolescents: A Systematic Review*, Archives of Diseases in Childhood (Apr. 9, 2024) 28

Stephen B. Levine et al., *Reconsidering Informed Consent for Trans-Identified Children, Adolescents, and Young Adults*, 48 J. of Sex & Marital Therapy 706 (Mar. 17, 2022) 25

U.S. Gov’t Accountability Off., GAO-22-104688, Foster Care: Further Assistance from HHS Would be Helpful in Supporting Youth’s LGBTQ+ Identities and Religious Beliefs 49 (2022) 14

Vermont’s Office of the Child, Youth and Family Advocate, 2023 Annual Report to the Governor and General Assembly 23 (Dec. 26, 2023)..... 17

Ying Chen & Tyler J. VanderWeele, *Associations of Religious Upbringing With Subsequent Health and Well-Being From Adolescence to Young Adulthood: An Outcome-Wide Analysis*, 187 Am. J. of Epidemiology (Issue 11) 2355 (2018) 28

Regulations

89 Fed. Reg. 34,818 (April 30, 2024) 22, 23

Vermont Department for Children and Families, Family Services Division, Licensing Rules for Foster Homes in Vermont (May 2023) 1, 6, 10, 15, 19
